Asbury Lloyd

(4 Sep 1834 - 26 May 1899)

Lloyd. Suddenly at his residence, 611 Florida avenue northwest, on Friday morning, May 26, 1899, Mr. Asbury Lloyd, beloved husband of Elizabeth Lloyd and devoted father of Mrs. Mary E. Ziegler. Funeral private.

The Evening Star, May 27, 1899, p. 6

Death of Asbury Lloyd

Prominent Attorney and Former District Official

In the death of Asbury Lloyd, which occurred suddenly at his residence, 611 Florida avenue northwest, yesterday, Washington loses one who has been identified with the city's interest for a long period of years.

The deceased was a native of this city, born in South Washington. He was one of the sons of Wm. Lloyd, who was a prominent builder in his day. For several terms Asbury Lloyd was a councilman from his section of the city. Adopting the law as a profession, he studied and was admitted to the bar of the District and pursued the profession with zeal and success.

When a resident of the old fourth ward, Mr. Lloyd was, in 1862, elected a representative in the board of common council, and served with so much satisfaction to the people generally that he succeeded himself in 1863 and 1864, presiding over that body with much tact and ability the latter year. In 1865 he was elected to the board of aldermen, in which his brother, Thomas E. Lloyd, presided as a representative of the seventh ward. Asbury Lloyd served in this body till 1869.

Mr. Lloyd was a man of fine legal attainments and acted as counsel in many important cases during his career as an attorney. During the war he was appointed prize commissioner by President Lincoln.

To his family he was a devoted husband and affectionate father, to his friends he was faithful and true. A widow and one daughter, the latter the wife of Mr. Charles J. Ziegler, survive him.